
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 
Wednesday, 18th November, 2020, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Councillors  J Whibley (Chairman), K Bloxham (Vice-

Chairman), F Caygill, M Chapman, A Dent, 
S Gazzard, N Hookway, P Jarvis, C Pepper, 
G Pratt, B Taylor, T Wright, L Jeffery and 
T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom App. All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link. 

 
Contact: Susan Howl 01395 517541 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Monday, 9 November 2020 
 
 
 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Quarterly Update  (Pages 7 - 12) 

8 Taxi Policy - Statutory Standards Policy  (Pages 13 - 66) 

9 Seaton Taxi Rank  (Pages 67 - 70) 

10 Licensing Policy Report  (Pages 71 - 156) 

East Devon District Council 

Knowle 

Sidmouth 

Devon 

EX10 8HL 

DX 48705 Sidmouth 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 
 
Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are 
permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as 
appropriate) 
 

Recording the meeting  
Decision making and equalities 

 
For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/licensing-and-enforcement-committee/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/licensing-and-enforcement-committee/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held On 

line via the Zoom app on 3 September 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.20 am 
 
41    Public Speaking  

 
There were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 

42    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
 

43    Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

45    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

46    Quarterly Update report  -September 2020  

The Licensing Manager presented his report to the Committee. It provided an 
update of the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, 
Gambling Act 2005, taxi legislation and general licensing, including street trading 
and pavement licensing. 
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted that the licensing team covered many things 
across East Devon. This included: 

 All alcohol related matters. 

 Taxis and private hire work. 

 Gambling (excluding online betting) 

 Street trading. 

 Pavement Licensing 

 Charitable collections 

 Cemeteries and burial bookings. 
 

The previous update provided to th
[...]
lying with Covid 19 regulations regarding such things as 
social distancing. The Licensing Manager reported that were was continually 
changing Government guidance on this area. There were 500 licensed 
premises in East Devon and there had been no complaints received from 
the public or police about failure to comply with Covid 19 guidelines.  

  

RESOLVED that the report be noted 

 
47    Licensing Act Policy consultation  

 
Members received the report of Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager, which updated the 
committee on the review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing (Act 2003) Policy and 
sought approval to commence the consultation process on the draft policy which had 
been updated in the light of recent changes in legislation and experience over the past 
five years. 
 
During discussions the following points were noted: 

 Could more consideration be given to the public health impacts of the Licensing 
policy. Although it was noted that public health at Devon County Council were a 
consultee. 

 Would like to see research carried out to see the effect of lockdown on the late 
night trade of the lockdown and how much was saved by the police and other 
agencies during this period. 

 Designated Premises Supervisors should be held responsible for tidying any litter 
produced by their customers outside their premises. 

 Some of the problems caused in late night premises were customers consuming 
alcohol bought in supermarkets prior to going out. 

 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy as 

attached to the report, subject to addition of the point made above 
regarding litter outside licensed premises and for the Licensing Service to 
start the formal consultation process that was required by legislation. 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 3 September 2020 
 

 
48    Taxi Fare Tariff  

 
Members received the report of Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager which asked the 
committee to note the new Hackney C
[...]
xi Policy  

 
Members received the report of Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager, which asked the 
Committee to note the COVID-19 Taxi Policy and sought approval to continue adoption 
of the policy. It was noted that the taxi trade had significantly reduced trade during the 
lockdown period and were continuing to see a reduction in customers.  Some drivers had 
chosen to SORN their vehicles to save money. 
 
RESOLVED1. that the temporary adoption of the Emergency Covid 19 policy introduced 

in April 2020 be noted. 
                   2. that its continuing use, in conjunction with the full taxi policy, be approved 

until further review by this committee at a later date 
 

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 3 September 2020 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
J Whibley (Chairman) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chairman) 
M Chapman 
A Dent 
S Gazzard 
S Jackson 
G Pratt 
B Taylor 
T Wright 
L Jeffery 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
S Hawkins 
P Millar 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Christopher Lane, Democratic Services Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Stephen Saunders 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
F Caygill 
N Hookway 
P Jarvis 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 November 2020 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update on Licensing Matters 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 
2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing and the new Business & 
Planning Act 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s statutory committee up to date with current arrangements relating to the Licensing 

Service. 

 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

x Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 There are no finance implications. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment. 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Choose a risk level; Low 

Links to background information 

Previous report to Licensing Committee September 2020 

page 7

Agenda Item 7

http://eddcintranet/equalities/equality-impact-assessment-guidance-and-forms/


The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (England) (No.4) 
Regulations:https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/1200/contents/made 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 
Report in full 

 1 Licensing Act 2003 

 
1.1 Applications Received, Licences Issued and Notices Given 

1.1.1 This report informs the Committee of work undertaken by the licensing team and also with 
regard to any strategic or national updates for each area of work that the team oversees.  

1.1.2 Since the last meeting of this committee the government has twice introduced further 
emergency legislation due to Coronavirus, firstly in September with the requirement for 
licensed businesses to close from 10pm and being restricted to table service only.  

1.1.3 From 5th November the country mo
[...]
ommittee held in October confirmed the need 

for officers to provide early engagement with members to allow availability to be considered. 
This will be taken forward together with providing the opportunity for more trained members 
to be involved in contested application hearings in the future.   

 

 

page 12



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 November 2020 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

Report summary: 

To inform members of the Licensing Committee of the recently published 'Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards’ issued by the Department for Transport (DofT) and to consider 
recommendations to meet the requirements in conjunction with this Council’s policy 

Recommendation: 

That a phased approach be considered for revising this Council’s Taxi and Private Hire policy 
in consideration of the new Statutory Standards, therefore to seek approval from this 
Committee: 

a) To adopt key changes necessary under the new Statutory Standards by revising the current 
policy in the first phase by recommending to Council on 9 December 2020, to adopt the revised 
Taxi and Private Hire Policy with amendments shown at Appendix C, and   

b) That a detailed review be conducted by officers for further policy changes under a second phase 
with regard to matters of Vehicle Emissions, CCTV in vehicles, National Refusals Register, Fees 
and Safeguarding Training, and 

c) To review staffing that will be necessary to undertake the new and additional work, and 
d) To undertake full consultation before adopting the changes by 31 March 2022 

 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action  

☒ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

x Coast, Coun
[...]
sets out a framework of policies that, 
under section 177(4), licensing authorities must have regard to when exercising their functions 
with full document provided in Appendix A.  

3.2 Paragraph 2.8 states ‘although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their 
own decisions on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in conjunction with relevant 
law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards might be drawn upon 
in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice. Any failure to adhere to the standards without 
sufficient justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence if that were to be the case.  

3.3 The expectation on licensing authorities to implement the measures outlined as soon as possible 
was reported in an interim briefing at the last meeting of this Committee. For ease and to avoid 
detailed commentary on every aspect covered in the Statutory Standards, a table detailing the 
full requirements with further updated comments in respect of them is provided at Appendix B.   

3.4 Only those aspects that require further consideration by the Licensing Committee are detailed 
in this report. A brief summary has been included with regard to the present situation for this 
licensing authority that will require review, whether under consideration for immediate change 
shown at Appendix C and through a full consideration and review. 

3.5 For that reason, it is recommended that the progress to adopt the Statutory Standards is 
considered in two phases, the first being those changes to be adopted in the policy by the end 
of the year and with phase two being a full review along with consulting on further changes. 

 3.6 To summarise the points in Appendix A that require further consideration by this authority are: 

 a) Signing up to a national licensing database that allows secure information sharing on revoked 
or refused licence referred to as the ‘NR3 Database’ (under points 6 and 7 Appen
[...]
 private hire driver’s licences 
must retake an enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) sign 
up to the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) update service 
check every six months three years.  

All applicants and existing holders of driver’s licences issued by the 
Council are required recommended to subscribe to the DBS update 
service.   

This provides a requirement that all new applicants for a hackney 
carriage or private hire driver’s licence subscribe to the enhanced 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check and must then undertake 
further enhanced DBS checks every 6 months.  

 

Page 12 

page 65



 

11.2.2 Amendment to Insurance Write-off to reflect changes in 
categories of insurance write-off. 

Vehicles previously categorised as a category C or D write off and 
now category S or N may be considered for licensing by a Licensing 
and Enforcement Sub-Committee subject to higher levels of 
examination and vehicle reports.  Where examinations provide any 
cause for the safety of the public such applications may be refused.   

 

Page 20 

 
 

page 66



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 November 2020 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Adoption and Removal of Taxi Ranks – Seaton Town 

Report summary: 

The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to note the adoption and removal of Taxi 
Ranks in Seaton following the necessary consultation with the public and relevant authorities  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee in exercise of its powers under Sec. 63 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976:    

1) Notes the appointment of a taxi rank in Castle Hill, Seaton: North side from a point 20 metres 
west of its junction with Seahill for a distance of 10 metres in a westerly direction, to create 2 spaces 
at anytime 7 days a week, and         

2) Revokes the taxi rank in Marine Place, Seaton:  North side from a point 3 metres east of its 
junction with Seahill for a direction for a distance of 15 metres in an easterly direction. 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Seaton seafront regeneration scheme will recommence in early 2021 and a result of 
redevelopment, the existing taxi rank in Seahill will no longer be available by being designed out. 
The siting of the new rank in close proximity will maintain the taxi rank numbers and gives licensed 
taxis an alternative location to trade upon completion of the regeneration.  
 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

x Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 Financial costs have been included within section 2.4 of the Main Body of the Report  

Legal implications: 

   The legal implications are explained within the body of the report.   

Equalities impact Low Impact 

page 67

Agenda Item 9



If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Choose a risk level; Low 

Links to background information Previous Reports to Licensing & Enforcement Committee 
September 2019, October 2019 and February 2020  

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 
 

Report in full 

1 Main Body of the Report 

1.1   Under Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
[...]
a newspaper were conservatively calculated as 
costing £800 to reach the conclusion of this matter today.  
 

2.5 Whilst the district council has concluded the formal changes to the taxi ranks in support of 
the town council seafront redevelopment, the costs shown were incurred as a result of Seaton 
Town Council requiring removal of the rank that would not have otherwise occurred. 
 

2.6 This procedure has taken a considerable period of time due to initial report in late 2019 and 
then more recently due to the impact of Coronavirus and the members are thanked for 
concluding this matter. 

  

page 69



APPENDIX A 

 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT) 1976 
PROPOSED REMOVAL & ESTABLISHMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE RANKS 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that the East Devon District Council proposes to remove the 
rank for Hackney Carriages in Marine Place, Seaton and to establish a rank for 
Hackney Carriages in Castle Hill, Seaton as described in the schedule below 

Representations regarding the proposed removal and establishment of the Hackney 
Carriage ranks should be sent in writing to the undersigned by not later than noon on 
08 April 2020. A plan showing the location of the ranks is available for viewing at the 
Council Offices, Blackdown House, Honiton being open on Mondays to Fridays from 
8.30am to 5pm.  Alternatively the information can be viewed on the Licensing pages 
of the District Council’s website in the section under Licensing. 

Mark Williams, Chief Executive, Council Offices, Blackdown House, Honiton, EX14 1EJ 
Email – Licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk 

SCHEDULE 
(1) That length of Marine Place, Seaton on its North side from a point 3 metres east of 
its junction with Seahill for a direction for a distance of 15 metres in an easterly 
direction. 
(2) That length of Castle Hill, Seaton on its North side from a point 20 metres west of 
its junction with Seahill for a distance of 10 metres in a westerly direction. This rank 
will create 2 spaces at anytime 7 days a week. 
   

 

page 70



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 November 2020 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A  

 

Licensing Act 2003 – To seek approval to adopt a new Licensing Policy 2021-2026 

Report summary: 

This report updates the Licensing & Enforcement Committee on the results of the public consultation 
to the proposed new Licensing Policy 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee: 

1. Note the results of the public consultation undertaken on the Council’s proposed 
Licensing Policy relating to the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Recommend to Council at its meeting on 9 December 2020 that the East Devon 
Licensing Act 2003 Policy, as attached at Appendix B, be adopted by the Council for the 
period 7 January 2021 to 6 January 2026 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a legal requirement of the Act for the Council to determine a Licensing Policy to provide a framework for 

all licence applications regarding the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the 

provision of late night refreshment.  The Policy was last reviewed in 2015.  It must be reviewed at least every 

five years and therefore an amended Policy must be adopted by the 7 January 2021 

 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

x Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 If the Policy is not properly adopted by the District Council the Authority will be liable to legal 
challenge which if successful could entail costs being awarded against the District Council 

Legal implications: 

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to publish a reviewed and updated s
[...]
nditions for litter and waste.  

 

2.6 Some of the problems caused in late night premises were customers consuming alcohol 

bought in supermarkets prior to going out. 

The prevalance of “pre-loading” or “pre-drinking” amongst young people in the UK 
(consuming off-sale alcohol in private settings before visiting licensed premises) has been 
documented in several studies nationally although the present licensing restriction for pubs 
to close at 10pm and then fully under lock down 2.0 has reduced this practice temporarily.  

The hospitality industry, policing and licensing authorities are alive to the challenges this 
activity presents and studies suggest that nationally developed strategies are more likely to 
be effective in reducing the alcohol quantities that young people pre-drink. 

 

3.  Conclusions  

 
3.1 The lack of specific responses to the proposed Licensing Policy for East Devon seems to 

demonstrate general acceptance of it by businesses, bodies and public alike.  The comments 
received for the policy do not seek or propose changes being made (Appendix C). 

 
3.2 The Licensing Authority must adopt the policy prior to the 6 January 2021 in order to exercise 

its powers under the Act.  Once the Council has approved its Licensing Policy it will be 
published and will be available through the Council’s website.   

 
3.3 Existing licence holders and holders of club registration certificates will be up dated and 

advised that a copy is available on the Council’s website or alternatively they can request a 
copy to be sent to them.   

 

page 74



     APPENDIX A 

 

East Devon District Council       

Licensing Policy Document – Licensing Act 2003 

Key Organisations and individuals Consulted 

 
 All premises licensed under the 2003 Act in East Devon district 

 British Beer & Pub Association 

 Licensees Associations 

 Chambers of Commerce within East Devon area 

 Devon & Cornwall Police (Chief Officer of Police) 

 Devon Child Protection Committee 

 Devon Primary Care Trust 

 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 

 East Devon District Council - Clerks to Town and Parish Councils 

 East Devon District Council – Property & Economic Development 

 East Devon District Council – Environmental Health Teams 

 East Devon District Council Councillors 

 Health & Safety Executive 

 Live Music Forum 

 National Licensing Specialist Solicitors 

 Solicitors within East Devon area 

 Trading Standards 

 Maritime and Coast Guard Agency 

 Environment Agency 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

page 75



1 
 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For the period 

7 January 2021 to 6 January 2026 

 

 

Draft Version 3 (18 November 2020) 

 

page 76



2 
 

Table of Contents 
 

FOREWORD  3 

East Devon Area.  5 

Statement of Licensing Policy  6 

1. Introduction and Scope  6 

2. Policy Consultation  7 

3. Licensing Objectives and Related Legislation  7 

4.  The Licensing Function  11 

5. The Licensing Process  16 

6. Conditions  22 

7.  Authorisation to Sell Alcohol  23 

8. Temporary Event Notices (TENs)  24 

9. Cumulative Impact  26 

10. Licensing Hours  28 

11. Children and Licensed Premises  29 

12. Drugs  31 

13. CCTV  32 

14. Door Supervisors  32 

15. Control of Consumers  33 

16. Nuisance  33 

17. Capacity  34 

18. Late Night Levy  34 

19. Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMROs)   35 

 

Definitions  36 

Responsible Authority Contacts  38 

Appendix A – Procedure for dealing with Hearings    39 

Appendix B – Procedure for Film Classification    49 

Appendix C – Pool of Conditions  55 

page 77



3 
 

FOREWARD 

Welcome to East Devon District Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 

Policy for 2021 - 2026. 

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (thereafter referred to as “the Act”) requires a 

licensing authority to prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy every five 

years.  Such a policy must be pu

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Online via the Zoom App on 18 November 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.00 am 
 
 
51    Public Speaking  

 
There were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 

52    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
 

53    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

55    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential/exempt items. 
 

56    Quarterly Update  

 
The Licensing Manager presented his report to the committee.  It provided an update on 
the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, 
taxi, and general licensing and the new Business and Planning Act. 
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the licensing team’s work covered many thing across 
East Devon.  This included: 

 Applications received, licences issued and notices given under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 Applications received, licences issued and notices given under the Gambling Act 
2005. 

 Taxis: 
o Applications received and licenses issued. 
o The impact of coronavirus on the taxi and private hire trade. 
o Enforcement. 
o Hearings. 
o Taxi ranks. 

 Street trading consents – applications received and consents issued. 

 Pavement licences. 

 Consultation and partnership working – Safety Advisory Group meetings. 

 Member training. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 18 November 2020 
 

Since the last Licensing and Enforcement Committee meeting the Government had twice 
introduced further emergency legislation due to the coronavirus pandemic.  The impact 
of coronavirus also continued to challenge the taxi and private hire trade, with fewer 
passengers using taxis late evenings or travelling to airports. 
 
In response to a question regarding the number of disabled vehicles currently licensed, 
the Licensing Manager advised that he would report this figure back and that information 
was available on the Council’s website. 
 
The Committee agreed to write to ministers to lobby for a specific package of help for taxi 
and private hire drivers.  Drivers at the moment did not currently appear to fit into any of 
the categories for government aid.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. that the update report be noted. 
2. that the Chairman and Licensing Manager write to the local MPs and Secretary of 

State requesting that government support be provided to taxi and private hire 
drivers who have been adversely affected by the coronavirus pandemic. 

 
57    Taxi Policy - Statutory Standards Policy  

 
The Licensing Manager’s report informed the Licensing and Enforcement Committee of 
the recently published ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ issued by the 
Department for Transport and invited the committee to consider recommendations to 
meet the requirements in conjunction with the Council’s policy.  The Licensing Manager 
recommended that progress to adopt the statutory standards be considered in two 
phases; the first being changes to be adopted into the taxi policy by the end of the year, 
and the second being a full review along with consulting on further changes.  The areas 
that required further consultation by the Council were detailed in the report.  It was noted 
that there would be financial as well as resourcing implications and staffing 
arrangements would need to be reviewed. 
 
Members discussed the cost of CCTV for taxi drivers.  The CCTV would need to be 
audio and visual and EDDC would need to be data controller of the data, with significant 
costs involved.  Discussion also took place on DBS checks, with the frequency changing 
from once every three years to six monthly.  The committee felt that a review should be 
undertaken on an increase in staffing due to the additional work load put on the licensing 
team. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that a phased approach be considered for revising the Council’s Taxi 
and Private Hire policy in consideration of the new statutory standards: 

1. to adopt key changes necessary under the new statutory standards by revising 
the current policy in the first phase by recommending to Council to adopt the 
revised Taxi and Private Hire Policy with amendments shown at Appendix C, 

2. that a detailed review be conducted by officers for further policy changes under a 
second phase with regard to matters of vehicle emissions, CCTV in vehicles, 
national refusals register, fees, and safeguarding training, 

3. that a review of staff training would be necessary to undertake the new and 
additional workload, 

4. that a full consultation be undertaken before adopting the changes by 31 March 
2022. 

 
58    Seaton Taxi Rank  



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 18 November 2020 
 

 
The Licensing and Enforcement Committee was asked to note the adoption and removal 
of the taxi ranks in Seaton following the necessary consultation with the public and 
relevant authorities.  The Seaton seafront regeneration scheme would commence in 
early 2021 and as a result the existing taxi rank in Seahill would no longer be available 
by being designed out.  The siting of the new rank to Castle Hill, in close proximity would 
maintain the rank numbers and give licensed taxis an alternative location to trade upon 
completion of the regeneration.  There had been no representations of objection to the 
public notice phase. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee in exercise of its powers 
under section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976: 

1. Notes that appointment of a taxi rank in Castle Hill, Seaton: North side from a 
point 20 metres west of its junction with Seahill for a distance of 10 metres in a 
westerly direction, to create 2 spaces at anytime 7 days a week; and  

2. Revokes the taxi rank in Marine Place, Seaton: North side from a point 3 metres 
east of its junction with Seahill for a distance of 15 metres in an easterly direction. 

 
59    Licensing Policy Report  

 
The Licensing Manager’s report updated the committee on the results of the public 
consultation to the proposed new Licensing Policy.  It was a legal requirement of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the Council to determine a Licensing Policy to provide a 
framework for all licence applications regarding the sale of alcohol, the provision of 
regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.  The policy was last 
reviewed in 2015 and must be reviewed at least every five years, therefore a policy must 
be adopted by 7 January 2021.  The main changes to the policy were outlined in the 
Licensing Manager’s report. 
 
On behalf of the committee the Chair thanked the Licensing Manager and his team for all 
their hard work and it was commented that the lack of specific responses to the proposed 
policy indicated how good it was and demonstrated general acceptance of it by 
businesses, bodies and public alike. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

1. that the results of the public consultation undertaken on the Council’s proposed 
Licensing Policy relating to the Licensing Act 2003 be noted. 

2. that the East Devon Licensing Act 2003 Policy as attached to the report at 
appendix B, be adopted by the Council for the period 7 January 2021 to 6 January 
2026. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
J Whibley (Chair) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 
A Dent 
S Gazzard 
N Hookway 
P Jarvis 
B Taylor 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 18 November 2020 
 

T Wright 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
P Faithfull 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Lucy Maxwell, Licensing Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
G Pratt 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


